







Rectoral Decree no. 1013/2023

THE RECTOR

GIVEN Politecnico di Bari Statute, issued under Rectoral Decree no. 175/2019;

GIVEN Rectoral Decree no. 736 of 13 June 2023 related to the Call for applications for admission

to Ph.D. programmes at Politecnico di Bari (XXXIX cycle), as corrected by the following

Rectoral Decree of 14 June 2023;

HAVING REGARD TO Rectoral Decree no. 968 of 03 August 2023 concerning the provisional general ranking list

of the eligible candidates for the admission to Ph.D. Programmes (XXXIX cycle) of

Politecnico di Bari;

CONSIDERED the communications of renounce to scholarship sent by candidates Menga Marco and

Santorsola Alessandro for the PhD Programme in Smart and Sustainable Industry;

CONSIDERED the communications of renounce to the abovementioned PhD Programme sent by

candidates Aghilar Potito, Tonti Lavinia, Giampietro Davide, Papa Liliana, Nono Dachille

Andrea, Servedio Giovanni;

GIVEN THAT candidates Lops Andrea, Boffetti Enrico, Filograno Francesca, Savastio Luigi Pio – resulted

eligible not admitted within the abovementioned PhD Programme - communicated the

withdrawal from the ranking list;

CONSIDERED the agreement signed, between Politecnico di Bri and Astradyne S.r.l., after the

publication of the PhD Call, for the co-funding of no. 1 scholarship for the PhD in Smart

and Sustainable Industry, according to M.D. no. 117/2023;

IN ACCORDANCE WITH the document of the Board of Professors od the PhD Programme in Smart and Sustainable

Industry, through which it was established - on the basis of the examination results and the analysis of the curriculum vitae et studiorum of each candidate - the allocation of the

typologies of scholarships;

HEREBY DECREES

Art. 1 - Grants Allocation

In accordance with the Call no. 736/2023, to approve the following general ranking list, containing the indication of **candidates with and without scholarship**, for the Ph.D. programme of Politecnico di Bari in Smart and Sustainable Industry (XXXIX cycle):

Inter-University Ph.D. Programme with Università degli Studi di Bari "Aldo Moro" in Smart e Sustainable Industry – SSI

Coordinator: Prof.ssa Caterina Ciminelli Dipartimento di Ingegneria Elettrica e dell'Informazione

, , ,				
N	SURNAME	NAME	POSITION (with/without scholarship)	
1	MENGA	Marco	Without Scholarship	
2	LOMONTE	Nunzia	Scholarship ex M.D. 117 co-funded by: Axians S.p.A.	









3	SANTORSOLA	Alessandro	Without Scholarship
4	PONTRANDOLFI	Marida	Scholarship UNIBA
5	PANCIERA	Carlotta	Scholarship ex M.D. 118 Area: NRRP
6	MATTEUCCI	Rosa Maria	Scholarship UNIBA
7	NARDELLI	Francesco Rocco	Scholarship ex M.D. 117 co-funded by: Astradyne S.r.l.
8	PUGLIESE	Daniele	Scholarship ex M.D. 118 Area: Public Administration
9	ARDITO	Nicoletta	Scholarship UNIBA
10	KRENDELEVA	Angelina	Scholarship ex M.D. 118 Area: Digital and Environmental Transition (reserved to graduate of foreign university)
11	ELICIO	Aurora	Scholarship ex M.D. 118 Area: NRRP
12	GENTILE	Dario	Scholarship ex M.D. 117 co-funded by: Genesys Software S.r.l.
13	MUSOLINO	Francesco	Scholarship Patti Territoriali
14	LOIUDICE	Rosangela	Scholarship ex M.D. 117 co-funded by: De Palma Thermofluid S.r.l.
15	JOKHIO	Shabana	Scholarship ex M.D. 117 co-funded by: Axians S.p.A.
16	AHMED	Eman Manzoor	Without Scholarship

Art. 2 - Enrolment Procedure

Candidates with or without scholarship will have to carry out the enrolment procedure - starting from 12 September 2023 and within 15 September 2023 - according to instructions indicated within the **Notice** "*Procedure for enrolment to PhD Programmes XXXIX cycle*" which will be published online on Monday 11 September 2023 at the dedicated page to the Call (<u>link</u>).

Art. 3 – Final Provisions

This Rectoral Decree is published on the University website (www.poliba.it) at the following link: https://www.poliba.it/it/dottorati-di-ricerca on Albo Ufficiale Politecnico di Bari with official values. Any legal claim can be filed after this date and within the legal terms.

Bari, 08 Sept. 2023